

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

| | | |
|----------------------------------|---|-------------------------|
| IN RE TEVA SECURITIES LITIGATION | : | No. 3:17-cv-00558 (SRU) |
| | : | |
| THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO: | : | All Class Actions |
| | : | |

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLASS REPRESENTATIVES'
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT
AND AUTHORIZATION TO DISSEMINATE NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

SUMMARY OF THE LITIGATION 4

A. The Amended Complaints and Denial of Defendants’ Motions to Dismiss 5

B. Consolidation..... 6

C. The Parties Complete Fact and Expert Discovery..... 7

D. Class Certification and Defendants’ Rule 23(f) Petition..... 9

E. Preparation for Summary Judgment and *Daubert* Motions 10

F. Settlement Negotiations 10

I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL 11

A. The Standard for Preliminary Approval..... 11

B. The Court “Will Likely Be Able to” Approve the Proposed Settlement,
Satisfying Rule 23(e)(1)(B)(i) 13

1. The “Procedural” Aspects of the Proposed Settlement Satisfy Rule
23(e)(2)(A)-(B)..... 13

2. The Proposed Settlement Provides “Adequate” Relief and “Treats
Class Members Equitably,” Satisfying Rule 23(e)(2)(C)-(D)..... 16

a. The Proposed Settlement Provides Adequate Relief 16

(1) The Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal..... 16

(2) The Proposed Method for Distributing Relief Is Effective..... 21

(3) The Terms and Timing of Payment of Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses
Are Reasonable 23

(4) Class Representatives Have Identified All Agreements Made
in Connection with the Proposed Settlement 24

b. The Plan of Allocation Treats Class Members Equitably..... 25

C. The Court “Will Likely Be Able to” Certify the Proposed Settlement Class,
Satisfying Rule 23(e)(1)(B)(ii) 26

II. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PROPOSED FORM OF NOTICE
AND PLAN FOR PROVIDING NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS..... 27

III. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF SETTLEMENT EVENTS 29

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Christine Asia Co., Ltd., et al., v. Jack Yun Ma, et al.,
 No. 1:15-md-02631, 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019) 13, 15, 24

D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank,
 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) 15

Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) 17

In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 334 F. App’x 248 (11th Cir. 2009) 24

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
 243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 12

In re Priceline.com, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 3:00-cv-1884 (AVC), 2007 WL 2115592 (D. Conn. July 20, 2007)..... 17

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 1:16-cv-06728, 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020)..... *passim*

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)..... 15

Kennedy v. Whitley,
 No. 3:16-cv-02010, 2021 WL 4533198 (D. Conn. Apr. 26, 2021) 11

Newman v. Stein,
 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972) 17

Ontario Teachers’ Pension Plan Bd. v. Teva Pharm. Indus. Ltd.,
 432 F. Supp. 3d 131 (D. Conn. 2019)..... 6

Simerlein v. Toyota Motor Corp.,
 No. 3:17-cv-01091, 2019 WL 1435055 (D. Conn. Jan. 14, 2019) 11, 12, 17

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 11, 14

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78k..... 26

15 U.S.C. § 78u..... 24, 25, 27, 28

28 U.S.C. § 1715..... 29

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 13.10 (5th ed. 2017) 12
